Supplier personnel will be required to deliver services at NCHQ, HMNB Devonport, and HMNB 
Clyde on Escorted Passes. There is no requirement for the supplier to access any sensitive 
information. 

Price 
The contract shall be FIRM priced and shall not exceed the £136,671 (one hundred and thirty-six 
thousand six hundred and seventy-one pounds) inclusive of VAT. All prices stated are firm prices, 
to be paid in £ (GBP/Pounding Sterling), not subject to any increase or exchange rates. 

Payments 
Invoices shall be raised for services delivered in accordance with the contract. Any preparatory